1 13.03.17 en / 840
	 Power Electronics
MINISTART
Softstarter With Softstop
BA 9026
	 Function Diagram 	 Approvals and Markings
	 Applications
•	 Motor with gear, belt or chain drive

illuminate. BA 9026 can be reset after the semiconductors have cooled
down by momentarily removing the auxiliary supply voltage.
Ordering example for variant
BA 9026	  3 AC 200 ... 460 V	  50/60 Hz   3 kW
				    Nominal motor power
				    Nominal frequency
				    Nominal voltage
				    Type
	 Variant
	 Installation
This units must be mounted on a vertical mounting are a with the connec-
tions in a vertical plane, i.e. top to bottom.
Ensure that no external heat source is placed below the unit and a
40 mm air gap is maintained above and below. Other devices may be directly
mounted either side of the unit.
	 Standard Type
BA 9026   3 AC 200 ... 460 V   50/60 Hz   3 kW
Article number:	 0046450
•	 Nominal voltage: 	 3 AC 200 V
•	 Nominal motor power:	 3 kW
•	 Width:	 45 mm
	 Control Input
If a voltage of more than 13 V DC is connected to terminals X1/X2, the
device begins with softstart. If the voltage falls lower than DC 5 V the device
will softstop.
Nominal voltage:	 AC 200 ... 460 V
Nominal frequency:	 50 / 60Hz
Nominal motor power PN at
400 V:	  3 kW	 5.5 kW
200 V:	  1.5 kW	 2.2 kW
Rated current:	  8 A	 12 A
Switching frequency:
3 x Ir, tacc = 5 s, Jv = 20 °	  20/h	 10/h
Min. motor power:	 approx. 10 % of rated motor power
Start torque:	 50 ... 80 %
Ramp time:	 0.5 ... 5 s
Deceleration time:	 0.5 ... 5 s
Recovery time:	 200 ms
Auxiliary voltage A1/A2:	 DC 24 V ±  20 %
Power consumption:	 3 W
Residual ripple:	 5 %
Control Input
Voltage range X1+/X2:	 DC: 0 ... 28.8 V
Softstart:	 > 13 V
Softstop:	 < 5 V
General Data
Operating mode: 	 Continuous operation
Temperature range:
Operation:	 0 ... + 55 °C
Storage:	 - 25 ... + 75 °C
Relative air humidity: 	 93 % at 40 °C
Altitude: 				   < 1,000 m
Clearance and creepage
distance
Rated insulation voltage:	 AC 500V
Overvoltage category: 	 III
Rated impuls voltage /
pollution degree
between
auxiliary voltage/control circuit
nominal voltage:		  4 kV / 2	 IEC/EN 60 664-1
EMC
Interference resistance
Electrostatic discharge (ESD): 	 8 kV (air)	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-2
HF-irradiation
80 Mhz ... 1.0 Ghz:		  10 V / m	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-3
1.0 GHz ... 2.5 GHz:		 3 V / m	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-3
2.5 GHz ... 2.7 GHz:		 1 V / m	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-3
Fast transients:		  2 kV	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-4
Surge voltage